

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1390 OF 2010

RASHID AHMAD @ RAHEES AHMAD

... APPELLANT(S)

VS.

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

... RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

The Office Report suggests that notice sent to the appellant has returned back with the remark "incomplete address". It seems that appellant is not interested in pursuing the matter further. In the subsequent Office Report it has been stated that service of notice of lodgment of petition of appeal is complete on all the respondents.

It seems to us that for the past two years the appellant is not interested in pursuing the matter any further. Taking into consideration of the fact that the appeal has been filed against an interlocutory application and in view of the statement made by the counsel for the respondents that the trial has already been completed, we are not inclined to keep this matter on the file any longer. In such view of the matter, the appeal stands dismissed for non-prosecution. However, liberty is given to the appellant to file appropriate application for restoration, if so advised.

.....J.
(M.M. SUNDRESH)

.....J.
(ARAVIND KUMAR)

NEW DELHI;
NOVEMBER 01, 2023.

ITEM NO.106

COURT NO.16

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 1390/2010

RASHID AHMAD @ RAHEES AHMAD

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 01-11-2023 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

For Appellant(s)

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Mansa Singh, Adv.
Mr. Shashank Shekhar Singh, AOR

Mr. Adit Jayesh bhai Shah, Adv.
Mr. Sharanya Sinha, Adv.
Ms. Ruchira Goel, AOR

Mr. S. K. Verma, AOR
Mr. Ahmad Ibrahim, Adv.
Mr. Atul Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Jamshed Bey, Adv.
Mr. Tejasvi Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Ekansh Bansal, Adv.
Mr. Syed Sarfaraz Karim, Adv.
Mrs. Renu Bhandari, Adv.
Mr. Mudit Talesara, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Kumar Talesara, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Criminal Appeal is dismissed for non-prosecution in terms of
the Signed Order.

(KAPIL TANDON)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RENU BALA GAMBHIR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed Order is placed on the file)